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LETTER 190 WHELAN AND GROVER FAMILIES
Response to Comment 190-1
This is an introductory comment and does not address any specific concerns. The specific
points raised by the commenter are included in the below Responses to Comments.
Response to Comment 190-2
The comments on the environmental analysis associated with previous proposed projects
for the Clover Valley site need not be considered directly in the analysis for the currently
proposed Clover Valley project. See Pages 1-2 and 1-3 of the DEIR. The EIR for the
proposed project is specific to the scope and scale of the proposed project.
Response to Comment 190-3
Valley View Parkway is proposed as a two-lane roadway. There is no proposal at this
time to widen the roadway to four lanes. Based upon the transportation analysis of
cumulative year 2025 conditions, a two-lane roadway will operate at an acceptable level
of service.
Response to Comment 190-4
The commentor questions transportation safety, but provides no information regarding
specific safety issues related to the project. The project’s transportation elements will be
designed in accordance with City, state, and federal standards.
Response to Comment 190-5
See Section 3 of Master Response 2 – Land Use
Response to Comment 190-6
The City disagrees with the commentor’s conclusion that the DEIR does not take the
impacts of cut and fill operations into full account. Impact 4.9I-2 clearly states the total
cut and fill yardage and reaches the conclusion that impacts related to permanent
alteration of the topography of the project area would be significant and unavoidable.
Response to Comment 190-7
See Sections 2 and 6 of Master Response 8 – Biological Resources.
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Response to Comment 190-8
See Master Response 3 – Aesthetics.
Response to Comment 190-9
The EIR includes extensive mitigation regarding potential flooding as well as the upkeep
of the drainage basins, which would be constructed if the proposed project were
approved. See Impact 4.11MM-1 and 4.11MM-2 for further details as to the impacts and
mitigation measures associated with flood risks.
The commenter’s concerns regarding the adequacy of impact 4.11MM-1(a) appears to be
associated with #7 from the commenter’s attached Exhibit A. Concerns related to
siltation at the roadway crossings along the Clover Valley Creek are discussed in 4.11I-6
and were found to mitigate the potential impacts related to siltation to a less-thansignificant level. See Section 1 of Master Response 11 – Water Quality and Hydrology.
These and other mitigation measures related to the maintenance of the drainage basins
and creek crossings include fair share fees and other funding mechanisms, which would
allow for the long-term maintenance of these features. These funding mechanisms are
determined by the City of Rocklin and are considered to be adequate.
Response to Comment 190-10
The Policies cited by the commenter, such as Land use Policy 7, are intended to ensure
that no incompatible land uses are placed in close proximity with residential
developments. Incompatible land uses would include intense commercial or industrial
developments or other disparate land uses. The proposed project would place singlefamily residential units in close proximity with other single-family residential units. The
proposed development would not be considered to be incompatible. See Section 2 of
Master Response 2 – Land Use.
Response to Comment 190-11
See Response to Comment 190-2
Response to Comment 190-12
See Section 1 of Master Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality.
Response to Comment 190-13
The purpose of the EIR is to address the impacts that the proposed project would have on
the project vicinity. Impact 4.12I-4 determines that the proposed project would require an
additional 1.74 police officers to provide adequate services (based upon the current ration
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of 1.2 officers for every 1,000 residents.) Emergency services are a core city function
paid from the City’s General Fund.
Additionally, as discussed in Mitigation Measure 4.12I-4, the applicant would be
responsible for any necessary expansion of the City’s police radio system that would be
required to ensure comprehensive coverage.
Response to Comment 190-14
The analysis of 2025 conditions in Section 4.4 does include a connection to the south to
the Summit project.
Please refer to the response to comment 28-1.
Response to Comment 190-15
See Responses to Comments 72-16, 72-17 and 39-7. The requirement that no homes be
permitted to be heated solely by woodburning was requested by the Placer County Air
Pollution Control District due to woodsmoke problems that have occurred elsewhere in
the County.
Response to Comment 190-16
This comment does not address the adequacy of the RDEIR. In any event, the City
disagrees that there was any failure in the past by the City to comply with any notification
requirements. Furthermore, any such issues are moot, since the City has circulated the
present RDEIR for a separate and independent review, and the RDEIR supersedes the
prior DEIR circulated in 2002.
The City has processed previous entitlements for the Clover Valley site (i.e., annexation,
annexation EIR (1995), general plan amendment, general development plan/zoning and
the Development Agreement) in accordance with all state and local requirements. The
City’s noticing practices, as directed by the City Council, in fact exceed those required by
the state. The current set of entitlements and the current environmental document will
continue to be processed in a similar manner.
Response to Comment 190-17
This comment does not address the adequacy of the RDEIR. Section 5.2(C) of the
Development Agreement required the applicant “to pay City $1.5 million to be used by
City towards acquisition of a public recreational facility which will provide benefit to
Clover Valley Lakes and to other areas of the City.” This payment is not relevant to the
environmental issues addressed in the RDEIR. The funds in question were used by the
City to purchase the Sunset Center.
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Response to Comment 190-18
Table 4.6-4 predicts the sound generation of the internal roadways within the valley to be
approximately 51 dB Ldn at a distance of 100 feet from those internal roadways. This
predicted level is very low, consistent with similar roadways, which serve low-density
neighborhoods. Ambient noise levels conducted within the project boundaries (page 4.6-4
of the RDEIR) were measured to range from 46-48dB Ldn. When the traffic noise levels
from the internal project roadways are projected to the nearest existing residences in the
Valley (greater than 100 feet from the roadway centerlines), those levels will be at or
below measured existing ambient noise levels. Noise generated by typical residential
activities (yard maintenance, children playing, etc.) would be similar to those same
sources occurring at the existing residences surrounding the project vicinity.
Response to Comment 190-19
The intent of the sensitivity training is to supplement the other lines of protection for
previously undiscovered resources, not to serve as a substitute for the archeological
monitors on the ground who have the experience in the recognition of cultural materials
derived from field training. This method is used on a routine basis on all types of
construction projects.
Response to Comment 190-20
The analysis of the No Development Alternative in regard to land use consistency is
required by CEQA. The No Development Alternative would leave the project area
vacant. The General Plan designates the project site for residential development and,
therefore, this alternative would be inconsistent with the General Plan in that it would not
abide by the land use designations included in the General Plan. Goals and Policies
within the General Plan are to be applied to proposed projects and developments,
meaning that the proposed project must abide by the goals and policies set forth in the
General Plan to ensure that open space and historic resources are preserved to the highest
extent possible.
Response to Comment 190-21
The commenter expresses their approval of the 180 unit reduced buildout alternative.
Response to Comment 190-22
This comment does not address the adequacy of the RDEIR. Although not specifically
stated by the commenter it is assumed that the reference information obtained through the
Freedom of Information Act process is related to cultural resources. There is no
obligation to document the details oft the FOIA process within the RDEIR. However it
should be noted that the FOIA information was folded into the RDEIR cultural resources
section.
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